tion. Type 2 sites, defined as Hfo_w in the PHREEQC database (“_w” denotes “weak”), are
the total reactive sites available for sorption of protons, cations, and anions as determined
by observed sorption maxima [59]. To simplify the model, Type 1 sites were excluded
because they do not sorb As oxyanions. In our model, HFO was user-defined as Fe(OH)3.
The specific surface area (600 m2/g) and surface site density for Hfo_w (0.2 mol/mol Fe)
were from the same database [59].

Complexation of As(V) and As(III) to Fe(OH)3 is described thermodynamically by
empirically derived intrinsic surface complexation constants and acid dissociation constants
(Table 1). All complexes are represented as monodentate complexes. Using Reaction 7 in
Table 1 as an example, Hfo_wOH represents a single Type 2 sorption site on HFO, and the
formation of Hfo_wH2AsO4 represents the formation of a monodentate complex of a single
arsenate molecule to one Type 2 site on HFO. The best-estimate logK values for surface
complexation reactions, as determined by previous studies (see references in Table 1), were
used in the model. Upper and lower 95% confidence intervals from those previous studies
were used in sensitivity tests (see Section 2.5).

Water 2021, 13, 1485 6 of 24

Table 1. Acid dissociation and surface complexation constants and reactions for arsenate, arsenite, and bicarbonate.

logK logK
−95% C.I. b

logK
+95% C.I. c Ref.

Acid dissociation reactions a

1 H3AsO4 = H2AsO4
− + H+ 2.24 [60]

2 H2AsO4
− = HAsO4

2− + H+ 6.96 [60]
3 HAsO4

2− = AsO4
3− + H+ 11.5 [60]

4 H3AsO3 = H2AsO3
− + H+ 9.29

Surface (de)protonation reactions
5 Hfo_wOH + H+ = Hfo_wOH2

+ 7.29
6 Hfo_wOH = Hfo_wO− + H+ −8.93 [59]
Arsenate (As(V)) reaction
7 Hfo_wOH + AsO4

3− + 3H+ = Hfo_wH2AsO4 + H2O 29.31 28.29 30.34 [59]
8 Hfo_wOH + AsO4

3− + 2H+ = Hfo_wHAsO4
− + H2O 23.51 23.33 23.7 [59]

9 Hfo_wOH + AsO4
3− + H+ = Hfo_wAsO4

2− + H2O 18.1 [61]
10 Hfo_wOH + AsO4

3− = Hfo_wOHAsO4
3− 10.58 10.01 11.15 [59]

Arsenite (As(III)) reactions
11 Hfo_wOH + H3AsO3 = Hfo_wH2AsO3 + H2O 5.41 5.11 5.71 [59]
Bicarbonate reaction
12 Hfo_wOH + CO3

2− + 2H+ = Hfo_wHCO3 + H2O 20.37 19.39 21.35 [62]
Hfo_wOH + CO3

2− + H+ = Hfo_wCO3
− + H2O 12.78 12.58 12.98 [62]

a Acidity constants correspond to T = 20–25 ◦C and I = 0. b Lower 95% confidence interval for logK value. c Upper 95% confidence interval
for logK value.

Carbonate complexation is also considered in the surface complexation model (Table 1)
because carbonate has been shown to outcompete As for sorption sites and to displace
sorbed As [62]. Sulfate and phosphate, which are other potential sorption competitors, are
not included because sulfate is only present sporadically at low concentrations (generally
0.5–5 mg/L) and phosphate is below detection (<0.02 mg/L) in the Bemidji aquifer.

Spatiotemporal model output was constrained by multiple dissolved and sediment